

MRF LIMITED					
Regd. Office:114, Greams Road, Chennai 600 006					
CIN : L25111TN1960PLC004306; Website: www.mrftyres.com, Email: mrfshare@mrfmail.com, Ph: 044-2829 2777, Fax: 2829 5087					
PART I				(₹ in Lakhs)	
STATEMENT OF STANDALONE UNAUDITED RESULTS FOR THE QUARTER AND YEAR TO DATE ENDED 30TH SEPTEMBER, 2015					
PARTICULARS	Quarter Ended			Year to date figures for current period ended	Previous accounting Year ended
	30.09.2015	30.06.2015	30.09.2014	30.09.2015	30.09.2014
	Unaudited	Unaudited	Unaudited	Unaudited	Audited
1 Income from Operations					
(a) Gross Sales/Income from Operations	370738	393886	373009	1504441	1464094
Less: Excise duty	38017	40287	37018	151892	145121
Net Sales/Income from Operations	332721	353599	335991	1352549	1318973
(b) Other Operating Income	229	296	121	800	785
Total income from operations (net)	332950	353895	336112	1353349	1319758
2 Expenses					
a) Cost of materials consumed	187944	181867	205700	762161	829890
b) Purchases of stock-in-trade	729	378	727	2557	6122
c) Changes in inventories of finished goods, work-in-progress and stock-in-trade	(10262)	11884	(6520)	(7954)	1918
d) Employee benefits expense	21248	21614	18033	82988	73269
e) Depreciation and amortisation expense	12458	11743	11103	46743	42309
f) Other expenses	55470	57017	57421	229013	215765
Total expenses	267587	284503	286464	1115508	1169273
3 Profit from operations before other income, finance costs and exceptional items (1-2)	65363	69392	49648	237841	150485
4 Other income	7696	3211	2488	15543	6562
5 Profit from ordinary activities before finance costs and exceptional items (3+/-) 4)	73059	72603	52136	253384	157047
6 Finance costs	5286	5192	5645	22862	23158
7 Profit from ordinary activities after finance costs but before exceptional items (5+/-)6)	67773	67411	46491	230522	133889
8 Exceptional Items	-	-	-	-	-
9 Profit from ordinary activities before tax (7 +/-)8)	67773	67411	46491	230522	133889
10 Tax expense	21700	22730	14800	74155	44100
11 Net Profit from ordinary activities after tax (9-10)	46073	44681	31691	156367	89789
12 Extraordinary items	-	-	-	-	-
13 Net Profit for the period (11 +/-) 12)	46073	44681	31691	156367	89789
14 Paid-up Equity Share Capital (Face value of ₹ 10/- each)	424	424	424	424	424
15 Paid-up Debt Capital of the Company *	57000	57000	63500	57000	63500
16 Reserve excluding Revaluation Reserves as per balance sheet of previous accounting year	-	-	-	-	451340
17 Debenture Redemption Reserve (Cumulative)	8396	7933	8177	8396	8177
18 Earnings Per Share (Face value ₹ 10/- each)					
Basic and diluted EPS (₹ Per Share)	1086.32	1053.53	747.24	3686.91	2117.09
19 Debt Equity Ratio**	-	-	-	0.27	0.29
20 Debt Service Coverage Ratio***	-	-	-	11.86	6.10
21 Interest Service Coverage Ratio****	-	-	-	13.43	8.86
See accompanying Notes to the financial results					

PART II					
SELECT INFORMATION FOR THE QUARTER AND YEAR TO DATE ENDED 30th SEPTEMBER, 2015					
PARTICULARS	Quarter Ended			Year to date figures for current period ended	Previous accounting Year ended
	30.09.2015	30.06.2015	30.09.2014	30.09.2015	30.09.2014
A PARTICULARS OF SHAREHOLDING					
1 Public Shareholding -					
No. of Shares	3080300	3081646	3083366	3080300	3083366
% of Shareholding	72.63%	72.66%	72.70%	72.63%	72.70%
2 Promoters and promoter group Shareholding					
a) Pledged/Encumbered					
- No. of Shares	5400	5400	6550	5400	6550
- (As a % of the total shareholding of promoter and promoter group)	0.47%	0.47%	0.57%	0.47%	0.57%
- (As a % of the total share capital of the Company)	0.13%	0.13%	0.15%	0.13%	0.15%
b) Non-encumbered					
- No. of Shares	1155443	1154097	1151227	1155443	1151227
- (As a % of the total shareholding of promoter and promoter group)	99.53%	99.53%	99.43%	99.53%	99.43%
- (As a % of the total share capital of the Company)	27.24%	27.21%	27.15%	27.24%	27.15%

PARTICULARS	Quarter Ended 30.09.2015
B INVESTOR COMPLAINTS	
Pending at the beginning of the quarter	2
Received during the quarter	1
Disposed of during the quarter	3
Remaining unresolved at the end of the quarter	0

Standalone Statement of Assets & Liabilities			(₹ in Lakhs)
PARTICULARS	As at 30.09.2015	As at 30.09.2014	
	(Unaudited)	(Audited)	
A. EQUITY AND LIABILITIES			
1. Shareholders' Funds			
a) Share Capital	424	424	
b) Reserves and surplus	607553	451340	
Sub-total - Shareholders' funds	607977	451764	
2. Non-current liabilities			
a) Long-term borrowings	143159	119875	
b) Deferred tax liabilities (net)	25986	23531	
c) Other long-term liabilities	119501	114484	
d) Long-term provisions	11499	9185	
Sub-total - Non-Current liabilities	300145	267075	
3. Current liabilities			
a) Short-term borrowings	28833	61625	
b) Trade payables	155311	113972	
c) Other current liabilities	66005	53929	
d) Short-term provisions	42510	31331	
Sub-total - Current liabilities	292659	260857	
TOTAL - EQUITY AND LIABILITIES	1200781	979696	
B. ASSETS			
1. Non-current assets			
a) Fixed Assets	516119	405536	
b) Non-Current investments	68959	15176	
c) Long-term loans and advances	24374	22427	
d) Other non-current assets	6489	4211	
Sub-total - Non-current assets	615941	447350	
2. Current Assets			
a) Current investments	116650	93615	
b) Inventories	192147	179970	
c) Trade receivables	179861	170847	
d) Cash and cash equivalents	75825	70767	
e) Short-term loans and advances	18439	13675	
f) Other Current assets	1918	3472	
Sub-total - Current assets	584840	532346	
TOTAL - ASSETS	1200781	979696	

Notes: 1) The above unaudited standalone results have been subjected to Limited Review by the Statutory Auditors, reviewed by the Audit Committee and approved by the Board of Directors at its meeting held on 29th October, 2015.

2) The Company is dealing mainly in rubber products and has no other reportable segment.

3) The Board of Directors has approved the payment of second interim dividend of ₹ 3/- Per share payable to Shareholders as on the Record date:13.11.2015.

4) Provision for Taxation has been made in respect of Income presently determined, subject to appropriate revision/adjustment on final determination of Income for the Relevant Previous Year as per Income Tax Act,1961, & net of Deferred Tax.

5) Figures of the quarter ended September 30, 2014 are the balancing figures between Audited figures in respect of the full Financial year and published year to date figures upto the 3rd quarter of the financial year 2013-14.

6) The Board of Directors at its meeting held on 27th July,2015 approved the extension of Financial year of the company by six months, i.e. upto 31st March,2016 in order to comply with the provisions of the Companies Act,2013 and subject to further approval of the Registrar of Companies, Chennai. Accordingly the current Financial year would be from 1st October, 2014 to 31st March,2016.

* Paid up Debt Capital represents Secured Redeemable Non-Convertible Debentures.

** Debt to Equity : Long Term Debts / Total Net Worth.

*** Debt Service Coverage Ratio : EBDIT / (Interest + Principal Repayment during the year).

**** Interest Service Coverage Ratio : EBDIT / Interest Expenses.